
Notice of liquidators’ final account

before dissolution

Name of Company

Penso City Vehicles Limited – in liquidation

Company Number (a)

05287284

We (b) Edward Williams and David Matthew Hammond

the joint liquidators of the company, give notice to creditors and members that:-

● the company's affairs are fully wound up;

● the creditors have the right to request information from the liquidator under rule 18.9 of

the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (IR16) (c);

● the creditors have the right to challenge the liquidator's remuneration and expenses under

rule 18.34 IR16 (c);

● a creditor may object to the release of the liquidator by giving notice in writing to the

liquidator before the end of the prescribed period;

● the prescribed period is the period ending at the later of—

o eight weeks after delivery of the notice, or

o if any request for information under rule 18.9 IR16 or any application to court

under that rule or rule 18.34 IR16 is made when that request or application is

finally determined;

● the liquidator will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (IA86) on

delivering to the registrar of companies the final account and notice saying whether any

creditor has objected to release; and

● the liquidator will be released under section 173 IA86 at the same time as vacating office

unless any of the company's creditors objected to the liquidator's release.

Dated 15 July 2022

The joint liquidators contact details are:

(d) postal address(es): Matt Duckworth, Floor 8, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds,

LS1 4DL

email address: uk_penso_creditors@pwc.com

telephone number:  0113 289 4000



Creditors’ right to request information under rule 18.9 IR16

The following may make a written request to the liquidator(s) for further information about remuneration or

expenses set out in a final account—

(a)     a secured creditor;

(b)     an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including

the creditor in question);or

(c)     any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with

the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the account by the person, or by the last of them in the case

of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The liquidator(s), within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who requested

the information by—

(a)     providing all of the information requested;

(b)     providing some of the information requested; or

(c)     declining to provide the information requested.

The liquidator(s) may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the

information if—

(a)     the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b)     disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c)     disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

(d)     the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

A liquidator who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform the

person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

A creditor who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to

the court within 21 days of—

(a)     the liquidator giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or

(b)     the expiry of the 14 days within which an liquidator must respond to a request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just.

Creditors’ right to challenge the liquidator's remuneration and expenses under rule 18.34 IR16

An application to court may be made in a winding-up on the grounds that—

(a)     the remuneration charged by the liquidator(s) is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b)     the basis fixed for the liquidators’ remuneration under rules 18.16 and 18.20 IR16  is inappropriate; or

(c)     the expenses incurred by the liquidator(s) are in all the circumstances excessive.

Such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 IR16 may be made by—



(a)     a secured creditor,

(b)     an unsecured creditor with either—

(i)     the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or

(ii)     the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of the

progress report under rule 18.3, or final account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the

remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.


